2
   INSTRUC TION
The SWORKz S12-2D Evolution (S12-2D EVO) (Dirt Edition) 1/10 2WD is designed for pure racing. It is an
evolution from the successful S12-2D platform. The new geometry of the car provides optimized corner
speeds and easy handling on dirt(clay) conditions and on medium to low grip carpet tracks.
The S12-2D EVO features a new dirt version gear box system on a T7075 hard anodized and lightened
aluminum chassis. It has a layout that allows up to 6 different battery positions. The flex of the chassis
can be changed by adjusting the sideguards.

104004
   M3x3mm Set Screw   x3
104004
330156A
115172
PRO TIP:
The 108006 (M3x8 HEX screws) for the side
guard helps adjust the chassis stiffness.  With all
the screws (7pcs) on, this will be the most stiff set
up for the chassis and will provide the least grip.
Standard suggestion to start build is with 4 screws.
OPTION:
SW-220037H
S12-2 Side Guard Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
OPTION:
SW-115173 S12-2 Front Sway Bar 1.1mm
SW-115174 S12-2 Front Sway Bar 1.2mm
SW-115175 S12-2 Front Sway Bar 1.3mm
OPTION:
SW-332028 S12-2 Aluminum Front Upper Arm Holder

21 3 4 5
2 312 31
___ mm
4.7mm
5.7mm
6.7mm
7.7mm
Front
insert
Rear
insert
SET-UP SHEET
29
2502403-01 S12-1 Idler Gear 52T 1 SW-2502403-01
2503210A SWORKz 1/10 Eccentric Busshing Set 2 SW-2503210A
220031-81 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 81T for Slipper Clutch 1 SW-220031-81
220034 S12-2 Front C Hub Set in Pro-composite Hard Material 1 SW-220034
220035A S12-2 Front Durable Lower Arm Set in Pro-composite Material (Standard) 1 SW-220035A
220036 S12-2 Rear Lower Arm Set in Pro-composite Material (Standard) 1 SW-220036
220037 S12-2 Side Guard Set  in Pro-composite Material (Standard) 1 SW-220037
220038 S12-2 Front & Rear Hub Carry Set 2 SW-220038
220039A S12-2 Front Arm Holder Plastic Parts (Durable) 1 SW-220039A
220040 S12-2 Servo Savor and Rear Gear Box Parts 1 SW-220040
220048-MR S12-2 Series Middle Rear Motor Position Gear Box  1 SW-220048-MR
220041C-3 S12-2 Gear Box Gen 3 Cover  1 SW-220041C-3
220042 S12-2 Sway Bar Plastic Parts  1 SW-220042
220043 S12-2 Battery Holder Set 1 SW-220043
220044 S12-2 Rear Wing Mount Set 1 SW-220044
220045 S12-2 Gear Box Inserts  1 SW-220045
220046 S12-2 Rear Hub Insert Set 1 SW-220046
220047 S12-2 Front C-Hub Insert& Sway Bar Ball End Parts 1 SW-220047
220049-1 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Piston(1.6X2Holes) 2 SW-220049-1
220049-2 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Piston(1.7X2Holes) 2 SW-220049-2
220049-5 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Seal Part (2 Sets) 2 SW-220049-5
220050-1 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Cap 4 SW-220050
220050-2 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Seal Cap  4 SW-220050
224007L3 SWORKz 1/10 Plastic Ball End Set (T3.0mm) 4 SW-224007L3
224007S2-25 SWORKz 1/10 2WD Savor Servo Arm (25T) 1 SW-224007S2-25
224007S2-23 SWORKz 1/10 2WD Savor Servo Arm(23T) 1 SW-224007S2-23
224007S-5 S12 Ball Diff. Adjust Nut Holder  1 SW-224007S-5
222001 S12-2 Plastic Synthesis Rear Hub (R=L) 2 SW-222001
224010 SWORKz 1/10 Series Shock Plastic Parts  4 SW-224010
250042 SWORKz 1/10 sonic wing 6.5"  1 SW-250042
252002-65 SWORKz 1/10 sonic front lexan wing "65mm"  1 SW-250045
252001 S12-2 Eaglet Style 2.0 Clean Body Sheel  1 SW-252001
212001 S12-2 Rear CVD Drive Shaft Set 62mm 2 SW-212001
330134 Shock Ball Stud 4 SW-330134
330156 Adjuster Knob 2 SW-330156
330295 S104 CVD Join 2 SW-330295
330300 S104 Rear Upper Sus. Arm Turnbuckles 4 SW-330300
330304A S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut (BK) 4 SW-330304A
330315 Sway Bar Linkage Ball Stud  4 SW-330315
330321 S104 Center Slipper Clutch Pin M2.0x8mm 1 SW-330321
330331 S104 Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L4.1mm) 1 SW-330331
330410 Motor Gear 21T 1 SW-330410
330516 S12 Idler Gear Shaft 5X15L 1 SW-330516
330525 S12 Rear Lower Arm Hinge Pin (3X44mm) 2 SW-330525
330536 S12 Pin (3X26mm) 2 SW-330536
330537 S12 Arm Hinge Pin (3X34mm) 2 SW-330537
330544 S12 Shock Seal Cover (SP) 4 SW-330544
330643 S104 EVO Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L7mm) 1 SW-330643
332002 S12-2 Aluminum Idler Gear 20T  1 SW-332002
332005A S12-2 Slipper Clutch Adjust Screw 2.4x65mm 1 SW-332005A
332006 S12-2 Aluminum Motor Plate 1 SW-332006
332007A S12-2 Series Lightened Rear Lower Arm Holder (RF) 1 SW-332007A
332008A S12-2 Series Rear Lower Arm Plate (RR) 1 SW-332008A
332010 S12-2 CVD Axil  2 SW-332010
332011 S12-2 CVD Axil Holder  2 SW-332011
332012 S12-2 Rear Drive Shaft (62mm) 2 SW-332012
332013 S12-2 Aluminum Servo Savor Post 2 SW-332013
332014 S12-2 Aluminum Steering Hub Axil (L&R) 2 SW-332014
332015 S12-2 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Holder  1 SW-332015
330520 S12 Series Ball Diff. Caged Thrust Washer 2.6X6X1 1 SW-330520
332021 S12 Differential Steel Ball 2.38mm-32-3 16 SW-332021
332022 S12 Series Ball Differential Washer14.9X22.9X0.8  2 SW-332022
332023 S12 Series Ball Differential Outdrive-R 1 SW-332023
332024 S12 Series Ball Differential Outdrive-L 1 SW-332024
332025 S12 Series Ball Diff. Adjust Screw 2.6x25 1 SW-332025
332032 S12-2 High Torque Aluminum Slipper Clutch Pad (Outside) 1 SW-332032
332033 S12-2 High Torque Aluminum Slipper Clutch Pad (Inside) 1 SW-332033
332034 S12-2 Steel Slipper Clutch Spring Holder Washer  2 SW-332034
332037-LF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock System Longer Front Shaft (LF-42.7mm) 2 SW-332037-LF
332037-LR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock System Longer Rear Shaft (LR-49.7mm) 2 SW-332037-LR
332047-LF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock Body for Longer Front System (LF) 2 SW-332047-LF
332047-LR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock Body for Longer Rear System (LR) 2 SW-332047-LR
332042-25 S12-2C/D Full Edition Main Chassis 2.5mm 1 SW-332042-25
332055 SWORKz 1/10 Series Linkage Turnbuckle M3X45mm 2 SW-332055
334002 S14-3 Aluminum Shock Stud 4 SW-334002
   Par ts  No.  List
334011 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (5.7mm) 2 SW-334011
334020 S14-3 Series C Hub Bushing (A)(2.5) 2 SW-334020
334021 S14-3 Series C Hub Bushing (B)(0.7) 2 SW-334021
334022A SWORKz 1/10 Hinge Pin (3x32mm) 2 SW-334022A
334060-7 SWORKz 1/10 Linkage Ball Stud (D5.5mm x L7mm) 10 SW-334060-7
334060-4 SWORKz 1/10 Linkage Ball Stud (D5.5mm x L4mm) 2 SW-334060-4
342004 S12-2 Pro-composite Front Carbon Fiber Shock Tower (Higher) 1 SW-342004
342005 S12-2 Pro-composite Rear Carbon Fiber Shock Tower (Higher) 1 SW-342005
342003 S12-2 Steering Carbon Plate 2 SW-342003
354003-26 S12 Series POM MFR Idler Gear 26T 1 SW-354003-26
400002 O-ring S5 2 SW-400002
400014 S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut O-Ring 1.5x13.5mm 4 SW-400014
400025 SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock System Seal O-ring  8 SW-400025
410047 SWORKz Shock Cap O-Ring (SP) 4 SW-410047
410049 1/10 Shock Seal Cap O-ring (8*10*1) 4 SW-410049
610024 S12-2 Battery Block 2 SW-610024
610013B08 S14/S12 Slipper Clutch Teflon Pad(Low Grip)(Yellow)(8mm) 2 SW-610013B08
512001 S12-2  Eaglet ST-2 Body Shell Decal Sheet 1 SW-252001
512002 S12-2  Eaglet ST-2 Body Shell Window Mask  1 SW-252001
510091 SWORKz Origional Logo Sticker 1 SW-510091
115089 S12 Series Ball Diff. Adjust Spring 1 SW-115089
115162 S14/S12 Black Competition Line Rear Shock Spring (2 Dot)(57X1.1X9.25) 2 SW-115162
115186 S12-2 Black Competition Front Shock Spring (US3-Dot)(38X1.2X7.0) 2 SW-115186
115172 S12-2 Front Sway Bar 1.0mm 1 SW-115172
115177 S12-2 Rear Sway Bar 1.3mm 1 SW-115177
115188 SWORKz 1/10 Slipper Clutch Spring (D1.4x12mm) 1 SW-115188
115189 SWORKz 1/10 Slipper Clutch Spring (D1.6x12mm) 1 SW-115189
116010R Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm (Red Rubber Case) 10 SW-116010R
116013R Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm(Red Rubber Case) 2 SW-116013R
116015 Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm 6 SW-116015
116019R Ball Bearing 5x13x4mm (Red Rubber Case) 2 SW-116019R
117003 Flange Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm 2 SW-117003
101020A 3mm Countersunk Washers (RD) 6 SW-101020A
101007 Washer 3x8x0.5 2 SW-101007
101011 M2.6x6xT0.5mm 4 SW-101011
101012 M3x6xT0.5mm 6 SW-101012
101023 S104 Shim 10x12x0.1mm 1 SW-101023
101024 S104 Shim 10x12x0.2mm 1 SW-101024
101026 SWORKz Aluminum Washer 3X6X1.5mm 11 SW-101026
103001 M3 Nut Lock 3 SW-103001
103002 Flage Nylon Nut M4 4 SW-103002
103004 M2.5mm Nut Lock 1 SW-103004
103007 M3mm Nut Lock Thim (BK) 2 SW-103007
104002 Set Screw M3x10 2 SW-104002
104004 M3x3mm Set Screw 13 SW-104004
104005 Set Screw M3x4 2 SW-104005
104009 M3x16mm Set Screw 2 SW-104009
104012 M3x12mm Set Screw  1 SW-104012
105021 M3x6mm Conical Head Screw 4 SW-105021
106001 M3x8mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 13 SW-106001
106002 M3x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 26 SW-106002
106003 Button Head Screw M3x16mm 1 SW-106003
106005 M3x15mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106005
106008 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 7 SW-106008
106009 M3x25mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106009
106010 M3x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 4 SW-106010
106014 M2x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 10 SW-106014
106015 M3x5mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106015
106017 M3x14mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 4 SW-106017
106020 M2.5x5mm  1.5mmHex Soket OH/ST Screw 6 SW-106020
108001 M3x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw 6 SW-108001
108003 M3x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 18 SW-108003
108005 M3x14mm FH/ST HEX Screw 2 SW-108005
108006 M3x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw 26 SW-108006
108007 M3x6mm FH/ST HEX Screw 2 SW-108007
108014 M3x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw 1 SW-108014
108028 M2.6x4mm Flat Head Screw - Hex Socket 4 SW-108028
108029 M2.0x4.6mm FH/ST HEX Screw (1.5mm HexHead) 4 SW-108029
200193 Antenna Tube 1 SW-200193
420010 Antenna Cup 1 SW-200193
Part No. Part Name Q`ty in Use ltem No. Part No. Part Name Q`ty in Use ltem No.
30
SW-224007S-5 S12 Ball Diff. Adjust Nut Holder (2PC)

SW-220039A S12-2 Front Arm Holder Plastic Parts (Durable)
SW-220040 S12-2 Servo Savor and Rear Gear Box Parts
SW-220048-MR S12-2 Series Middle Rear Motor Position Gear Box
SW-220041C-3 S12-2 Middle Front Motor Gear Box Gen 3 Cover
SW-220042 S12-2 Sway Bar Plastic Parts
SW-220043 S12-2 Battery Holder Set
SW-220044 S12-2 Rear Wing Mount Set
SW-220045 S12-2 Gear Box Inserts
SW-220046 S12-2 Rear Hub Insert Set
SW-220047 S12-2  Front C-Hub Insert& Sway Bar Ball End  Parts
SW-220049-1 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Piston (1.6X2Holes)
SW-220049-2 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Piston (1.7X2Holes)
SW-220049-5 SWORKz 1/10 Precision Plastic Shock Seal Part (2 Sets)
SW-220050 SWORKz 1/10 Pro-Shock Precision Plastic Shock Cap & Seal Cap (4 Sets)
SW-222001 S12-2 Plastic Synthesis Rear Hub (R=L)(1Set)
SW-224007S2-25 SWORKz 1/10 2WD Savor Servo Arm (25T)
SW-224007S2-23 SWORKz 1/10 2WD Savor Servo Arm (23T)
SW-224007L3 SWORKz 1/10 Plastic Ball End Set (T3.0mm)(2Sets)
SW-224010 SWORKz 1/10 Series Shock Plastic Parts (2 Sets)
SW-250042 SWORKz 1/10 sonic wing 6.5"
SW-250045 SWORKz 1/10 sonic front lexan wing "65mm"

SW-332013 S12-2 Aluminum Servo Savor Post (2PC)
SW-332014 S12-2 Aluminum Steering Hub Axil(L&R)(2PC)
SW-332015 S12-2 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Holder
SW-332021 S12 Differential Steel Ball 2.38mm-32-3 (16PC)
SW-332022 S12 Series Ball Differential Washer14.9X22.9X0.8 (2PC)
SW-332023 S12 Series Ball Differential Outdrive-R
SW-332024 S12 Series Ball Differential Outdrive-L
SW-332025 S12 Series Ball Diff. Adjust Screw 2.6x25
SW-332032 S12-2 High Torque Aluminum Slipper Clutch Pad (Outside)
SW-332033 S12-2  High Torque Aluminum Slipper Clutch Pad (Inside)
SW-332034 S12-2 Steel Slipper Clutch Spring Holder Washer (2PC)
SW-332037-LF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock System Longer Front Shaft (LF-42.7mm)
SW-332037-LR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock System Longer Rear Shaft (LR-49.7mm)
SW-332047-LF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock Body for Longer Front System (LF)
SW-332047-LR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro Shock Body for Longer Rear System (LR)
SW-332042-25 S12-2C/D Full Edition Main Chassis 2.5mm
SW-332055 SWORKz 1/10 Series Linkage Turnbuckle M3X45mm (2PC)
SW-334002 S14-3 Aluminum Shock Stud (2PC)
SW-334011 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (5.7mm)(Option)(2PC)
Item No.     Part Name Item No.     Part Name

SW-108029 M2.0x4.6mm FH/ST HEX Screw (1.5mm Hex)(10PC)
SW-200193 Antenna Tube (3 sets)
31
Item No.     Part Name
   O ption Par t  List
Item No.     Part Name
SW-210072 S12-1 Series Gear Diff Set
SW-212007-SF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro-Shock System Shorter Travel Front Set
SW-212007-SR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro-Shock System Shorter Travel Rear Set
SW-212008-LF SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro-Shock System Longer Travel Front Set
SW-212008-LR SWORKz 1/10 Series Pro-Shock System Longer Travel Rear Set
SW-220025WH SWORKz 1/10 2WD Off Road Competition Front Dish Wheel (WH) (4PC)
SW-220025FY SWORKz 1/10 2WD Off Road Competition Front Dish Wheel (FY) (4PC)
SW-220026WH SWORKz 1/10 2/4WD Off Road Competition Rear Dish Wheel (WH) (4PC)
SW-220026FY SWORKz 1/10 2/4WD Off Road Competition Rear Dish Wheel (FY) (4PC)
SW-220031-72 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 72T for Slipper Clutch
SW-220031-78 S14-3 Precision Plastic Center Spur Gear 78T for Slipper Clutch
SW-220035H S12-2 Front Lower Arm Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220036H S12-2 Rear Lower Arm Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220037H S12-2 Side Guard Set in Pro-composite Hard Material
SW-220049-3 SWORKz 1/10 Pro-Shock Precision Plastic Shock Piston (1.6X3Holes)(2PC)

SW-332041 S12-2 Aluminum Synthesis Rear Hub Linkage Plate (1PC)(R=L)
SW-332040-41 S12-2 Aluminum Synthesis Rear Hub Set (2 Sets)
SW-332044 S12-2 Aluminum Gear Box Support Mount
SW-332045 S12-2 Aluminum  Servo Savor Arms (2PC)
SW-332046 S12-2 Aluminum Servo Savor Steering Plate
SW-332048 S12-2 Series Aluminum Rear Shock Tower Support
SW-332050 S12-2 Series Aluminum Servo Holder
SW-332051 S12-2 Series Aluminum Front Lower Arm Holder
SW-332052-L S12-2 Series Aluminum Front C Hub (L)
SW-332052-R S12-2 Series Aluminum Front C Hub (R)
SW-332054-L S12-2 Series Aluminum Front Shock Tower Side Support (L)
SW-332054-R S12-2 Series Aluminum Front Shock Tower Side Support (R)
SW-342006 S12-2 Series Pro-composite Carbon Fiber Servo Holder Plate
SW-212009 S12-2 Series Competition Servo Holder Unit
SW-362001 S12-2 15g Brass Rear Lower Arm Holder (RF)
SW-362002 S12-2 Series Quality Stainless Steel ESC/Receiver Balance Plate (20g)
SW-334010 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (4.7mm)(Standard)(2PC)
SW-334038 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (6.7mm)(Option)(2PC)
SW-334039 S14-3 12mm Wheel Hex (7.7mm)(Option)(2PC)
SW-334047BK SWORKz T-7075 M4 Lightened Low Profile Large-contact with Serrated Wheel Nuts (BK)(6pc)